IFTMIN D04 BIG14 1.0

Appendix 6

Appendix 6: HUB - application

To be applied when goods are forwarded, collected and distributed through HUB.services.

26.06.12

6.1 IFTMIN freight instruction, information about consignment note and list of contents etc.
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Message

UNH+ATG8077+IFTMIN:D:04A:UN:NCP10’
BGM+730+70508608062360041+9’

DTM+137:20070117:102'
DTM+4:20070115:102'
DTM+69:20070717:102'
DTM+63:1600::401"
DTM+64:0800:401'
TSR+9+5+3+12’
MOA+64+0.00:NOK’

FTX+TRR+++STD’
FTX+DEL+++<message to carrier>’

FTX+ICN+++<message to consignee>

CNT+7:102:KGM'
CNT+11:7:PCFE’

TOD+5+PP’
RFF+CMR:70508608062360041’

RFF+CU:0806236004’
RFF+ACD:Customer service, Tel. 81003500'

RFF+AAJ:5169425/00'
RFF+ABD:OR’
TDT+20+++31+NCS::87"

TSR+HUB'

LOC+202+1000::87"
NAD+CZ+50002497:CNO:87’
CTA+IC+:Sandor Kari'

NAD+CN+<CNO buyer>:CNO:91+ROGNAN
BARNESKOLE+SKOLEVEIEN
26+ROGNAN++8250’

CTA+IC+:Lisbet Andersen'
COM+35012900:TE'

COM+99999999: AL’

GID+1+7:PK’

FTX+AAA+4++See attached list of content’

FTX+LIN+++<line 2>:<line 1>:<line 3>:<line 4>'

MEA+WT+G+KGM: 102’

PCI+30+370508600100842367°

PCI+30+370508600100842374’

PCI+30+370508600100842381°
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PCI+30+370508600100842398’
PCI+30+370508600100845825’

PCI+30+370508600100845832’

xX X X X

PCI+30+370508600100845849’
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Footer M X UNT+<number of segments>+ATG8077’
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6.2 Supplementary information about HUB
L;V Data Position | Description | Segment Element | Code | Data| Status |Comments
H | HUB application SGO08/TSR+HUB' 4065 HUB R Indicates that the message shall be copied to the HUB.
H | Time of collection SG00DTM+200::203’ 2005 200 | 2380 C Pick-up/collection date/time of cargo
Collection date/time, earliest
H | Time of collection -earliest SGOODTM+234::203' 2005 | 234 | 2380 C ollection date/time, earlies
Time of collection -latest SGO00DTM+235::203' 2005 235 | 2380 C Collection date/time, latest
H | Date of delivery SGO00/DTM+69::102' 2005 69 2380 R Date of delivery and hours from-to
Delivery date/time, latest (identifying a point of time after which
’ : SG00/DTM+63:1600:401' 63 goods shall not or will not be delivered.
H | Time of delivery SG00/DTM+64:0800:401' 2005 64 2380 ¢ Delivery date/time, earliest (identifying a point in time before
which the goods shall not be delivered.
H | Date of ordering SGO00/DTM+4::102' 2005 4 2380 C Date of ordering wares
H | MVA goods value SGO00/MOA+2ZV1:! 5025 ZV1 | 5004 C Total VAT for all wares in the consignment
H | Goods value #0,00 SGO00/MOA+116 5025 116 | 5004 C Total goods value of the consignment
H | Freight #0,00 SGO00/MOA+64 5025 64 5004 C Total freight charge
H | Extra delivery service #0,00 Amount SG00/MOA+205 5025 205 | 5004 C
H | Discount #0,00 SGO00/MOA+51 5025 51 5004 C Buyers discount given by seller of the goods
H | Delivery service (text) A Description SGO0/FTX+DIN 4451 DIN | 4440 C
H | Total number of ” kolli” SGOO/CNT+11 6069 11 6066 R
H | Total number of articles SGOO/CNT+ZVN 6069 ZVN | 6066 C
H | Total volume SGOO0O/CNT+15 6069 15 6066 C
H | Buyers customer no. #15 NAD+CN+::91 3055 91 3039 C Buyers customer no (issued by seller)
H Cellphone number to Not SG12/CTA+IC 3139 IC 3413 c CTA+IC'
contact person mandatory SG12/COM+:AL' 3155 AL 3148 COM+99x22020:AL"
H Telephone number to SG12/CTA+IC+WORK' 3139 IC 3413 c CTA+IC+WORK: Ole Olsen'
contact person, work SG12/COM+:TE' 3155 TE 3148 CTA+IC+PRIVATE: Ole Olsen'
Contact person at SG11/NAD+CN
H destination SG12/CTA+IC 3139 IC 3412 ¢
H | Senders delivery number | A15 SGO3/RFF+AAJ 1153 AAJ | 1154 C Order number in SAP
SG11/NAD+CZ
H | Seller A25 SG12/CTAHIC 3139 IC 3412 C
H | Senders order type A10 SGO0/FTX+ABD 4451 ABD | 4440 C
H | Senders reference 2 A30 SGO3/RFF+ACD 1153 ACD | 1154 C
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6.3. Article line and ware line positions
Nava | Data positions Descriptions Segment Element Code | Data| Status | Comments
R Art|_cle_ line: 2 (A109) See below | SG18/FTX+LIN 4451 LIN | 2440 c 1 article line pr. data element in
Main line 4440.
A5 Position number
. 5 article lines pr. repetition
A15 Article number ofSGOO/ETX
A50 Article name (Info: Max 480 article types)
#5 How many delivered
#11 Article price
A3 Currency
#5 How many ordered Number of articles ordered
#5 The rest; not delivered Number of articles not delivered
A10 Unity

Article -nr: Article name:

delivered: Unity

Article -number: Article price: Article currency: Article delivered: Article-Rest not

Text in column

Article line: 1 A100 Copy all to print
Article line :3 A100 Copy all to print
Article line: 4 A100 Copy all to print
Content line positions
Position | Number Every FTX+LIN can contain max 5 ware lines separated with colon with max 4 article lines
From | To |Positions |Type |Description
1 5 5| N |Position number
6| 20 15| A | Article number
21| 70 50| A | Article description
71| 75 5| N | Number delivered
76| 86 11| D2 |Article price
87| 89 3| A |[Currency
90| 94 5| N | Number ordered
95| 99 5| N |Rest
100|109 10| A |Unity
110 | 209 100 A |Warelinel
210|309 100| A [Wareline 3
310 | 409 100 A |Wareline4
410|512 103 | N/A | Notin use
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Product- | Product-Name | Product Code: | Service- | IFTMIN Service-Name Service Code
code (EDI) Code Code (EDI)
Product | 1fmin (Label) One per (old) (Label)
Code DO04A consignment | (Label)
(Label) | (old)
ZC9eller | Home Delivery | FTX+PRD+++2758’ 2000 | ZPG coD FTX+SSR+++2000’
2758 | zc9-02 Double indoor 1063 | z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Internal code 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064
Bring 1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1076’
1092 721 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1077’
1093 z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1091’
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1094’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1095’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1122’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1124’
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1125’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1127’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1128’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’
2C9-01 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3150’ 2000 ZPG coD FTX+SSR+++2000
3150 Single indoor 1063 | z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Internal code 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
Bring 1074 7205 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 Z21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
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1094
1095
1122
1123
1124
1125
1127
1128
1138
1139
1140
1141

723
224
Z45
Z46
47
Z48
Z49
Z50
230
231
232
233

E-mail to sender about delivery
E-mail to 3rd party about delivery
Swap (goods in return)

Recycling Stadardized

Installation Standardized
Installation Customized
Installation TV

Installation Electronics

Return of goods Oversize

Return of packaging — unwrapping
Carry service oversize

Installation mechanical

FTX+SSR+++1094’
FTX+SSR+++1095’
FTX+SSR+++1122’
FTX+SSR+++1123’
FTX+SSR+++1124’
FTX+SSR+++1125’
FTX+SSR+++1127’
FTX+SSR+++1128’
FTX+SSR+++1138’
FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’
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Z€9-00 Home Delivery | FTX+PRD+++3123’ 2000 | ZPG cob FTX+SSR+++2000’
3123 Curbside 1063 | Z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Internal code 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
Bring 1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127’
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1139’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1140’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1141’
ZD1 Return Home FTX+PRD+++2778’
2778 Delivery
Special
agreement
ZC9eller | Home Delivery i | FTX+PRD+++2870’ 2000 ZPG CcoD FTX+SSR+++2000
2870 | zco-02 Sverige 1063 | Z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
(Hemleveranse) 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 221 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 24 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
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1122
1123
1124
1125
1127
1128
1138
1139
1140
1141

Z45
Z46
747
Z48
Z49
Z50
230
231
232
233

Swap (goods in return)

Recycling Stadardized

Installation Standardized
Installation Customized
Installation TV

Installation Electronics

Return of goods Oversize

Return of packaging — unwrapping
Carry service oversize

Installation mechanical

FTX+SSR+++1122’
FTX+SSR+++1123’
FTX+SSR+++1124’
FTX+SSR+++1125’
FTX+SSR+++1127’
FTX+SSR+++1128’
FTX+SSR+++1138’
FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’




IFTMIN D04 BIG14 1.0 Appendix 6 26.06.12
ZC9 eller Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++2871’ 2000 ZPG COD FTX+SSR+++2000’
2871 | zc9-02 1063 | 203 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Danmark 1064 Z04 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1139’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1140’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1141’
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ZC9 eller Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++2872’ 2000 ZPG COD FTX+SSR+++2000’
2872 | zc9-02 1063 | Z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Finland 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1139’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1140’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1141’
ZC9-50 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3237’ 2000 ZPG coD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3237 Curbside Express 1063 Z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 Z21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092" 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 224 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 Z46 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 z47 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 Z48 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
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1139
1140
1141

231
232
233

Return of packaging — unwrapping
Carry service oversize
Installation mechanical

FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’
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ZC9-60 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3238’ 2000 ZPG cobD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3238 Curbside Weekend 1063 | z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1139’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1140’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1141’
ZC9-70 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3239’ 2000 ZPG CoD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3239 Curbside 1063 203 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Weekend/Express 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 Z21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 224 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 Z46 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 z47 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 Z48 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
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1139
1140
1141

231
232
233

Return of packaging — unwrapping
Carry service oversize
Installation mechanical

FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’
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ZC9-51 Home Delivery | FTX+PRD+++3240’ 2000 | ZPG cob FTX+SSR+++2000’
3240 Single Indoor 1063 | 03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Express 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1139’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1140’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1141’
2C9-61 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3241’ 2000 ZPG coD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3241 Single Indoor 1063 | z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Weekend 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 Z21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 224 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 Z46 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 z47 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 Z48 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
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1139
1140
1141

231
232
233

Return of packaging — unwrapping
Carry service oversize
Installation mechanical

FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’
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Z2C9-71 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3242’ 2000 ZPG COD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3242 Single Indoor 1063 | Z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Weekend/Express 1064 Z04 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1139’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1140’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1141’
ZC9-52 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3244’ 2000 ZPG coD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3244 Double Indoor 1063 | z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Express 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 Z21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 224 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 Z46 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 47 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
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1138
1139
1140
1141

230
231
232
233

Return of goods Oversize

Return of packaging — unwrapping
Carry service oversize

Installation mechanical

FTX+SSR+++1138’
FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’
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2C9-62 Home Delivery | FTX+PRD+++3245’ 2000 | ZPG cob FTX+SSR+++2000’
3245 Double Indoor 1063 | z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Weekend 1064 7204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1139’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1140’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1141’
2C9-72 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3246’ 2000 ZPG coD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3246 Double Indoor 1063 | z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Weekend/Express 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 Z21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 224 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 Z46 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 z47 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 Z48 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
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1139
1140
1141

231
232
233

Return of packaging — unwrapping
Carry service oversize
Installation mechanical

FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’
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ZC9-03 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3332’ 2000 ZPG COD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3332 Indoor Light 1063 | 203 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1139’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1140’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1141’
ZC9-53 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3333’ 2000 ZPG coD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3333 Indoor Light 1063 | z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Express 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 Z21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 224 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 Z46 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 z47 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 Z48 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
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1139
1140
1141

231
232
233

Return of packaging — unwrapping
Carry service oversize
Installation mechanical

FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’
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Z2C9-63 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3334’ 2000 ZPG COD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3334 Indoor Light 1063 | 203 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Weekend 1064 7204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 724 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 246 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 247 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 248 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
1139 231 Return of packaging — unwrapping FTX+SSR+++1139’
1140 232 Carry service oversize FTX+SSR+++1140’
1141 233 Installation mechanical FTX+SSR+++1141’
ZC9-73 Home Delivery FTX+PRD+++3335’ 2000 ZPG coD FTX+SSR+++2000’
3335 Indoor Light 1063 | z03 ID/Contract FTX+SSR+++1063’
Weekend/Express 1064 204 Message SMS FTX+SSR+++1064’
1074 Z05 Message E-Mail FTX+SSR+++1074’
1091 Z20 E-mail to recipient about delivery FTX+SSR+++1091’
1092 Z21 E-mail to recipient about all activities FTX+SSR+++1092’ 1)
1093 Z22 E-mail to recipient about distribution FTX+SSR+++1093’ 1)
1094 Z23 E-mail to sender about delivery FTX+SSR+++1094’
1095 224 E-mail to 3rd party about delivery FTX+SSR+++1095’
1122 Z45 Swap (goods in return) FTX+SSR+++1122’
1123 Z46 Recycling Stadardized FTX+SSR+++1123’
1124 z47 Installation Standardized FTX+SSR+++1124’
1125 Z48 Installation Customized FTX+SSR+++1125’
1127 Z49 Installation TV FTX+SSR+++1127
1128 Z50 Installation Electronics FTX+SSR+++1128’
1138 230 Return of goods Oversize FTX+SSR+++1138’
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1139
1140
1141

231
232
233

Return of packaging — unwrapping
Carry service oversize
Installation mechanical

FTX+SSR+++1139’
FTX+SSR+++1140’
FTX+SSR+++1141’

* Produkt/Service only available according to special agreement. ** Product/Service not yet implemented




